

Nos. 18-1323 & 18-1460

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HOSPITALS, RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER,
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER**

RANDALL L. WENGER
Counsel of Record
JEREMY L. SAMEK
CURTIS M. SCHUBE
Independence Law Center
23 N. Front Street, First Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990
rwenger@indlawcenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Admitting Privileges Serve the Purpose
of Weeding Out Substandard Providers.....4

 A. Louisiana Has a History of
 Substandard Abortion Providers.....4

 B. The Investigation and Oversight
 Afforded by Admitting Privileges
 Could Have Prevented Substandard
 Care.....12

 C. The Experience in Pennsylvania
 With Kermit Gosnell Demonstrates
 Why Reproductive Care Should Not
 Be Denied Appropriate Oversight.....14

II. Like Most Regulations, the Admitting
Privileges Requirement May Accelerate
the Retirement of Change-Averse
Providers, but the Industry Has Long
Compensated for Retirements.....16

A.	Demand for Abortion Services Has Been Declining Significantly and Steadily for Decades, Resulting in an Unattractive Environment for New Providers.....	18
B.	Louisiana Women Will Have Adequate Access to Abortion Even If It Requires Physicians to Have Admitting Privileges.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007)	17
<i>In re Gee</i> , No. 19-30953 (5th Cir. Nov. 27, 2019) (Elrod, J., concurring)	10
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	16

Statutes

La. Stat. Ann. § 14:403	10
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:106.14	10

Regulations

La. Adm. Code tit. 46, Part XLV, §2303 (2016)	26
La. Adm. Code tit. 46, Part XLV, §5301 (2016)	26
La. Adm. Code tit. 46, Part XLV, §5315.A (2016)...	26

Other Authorities

- AAFP — ACOG Joint Statement on Cooperative Practice and Hospital Privileges (revised Dec. 2018)..... 13, 14
- American Academy of Family Physicians, *Hospital Credentialing and Privileging FAQs*..... 13
- Americans United for Life, *The New Leviathan: The Mega-Center Report - How Planned Parenthood Has Become Abortion, Inc.* (2015) 26
- Andrea Grimes, *An Abortion Provider Speaks Out: 'I'll Do Whatever My Conscience Tells Me I Must,'* Rolling Stone (Nov. 24, 2015) 21
- Clyde Wilcox and Patrick Carr, *The Puzzling Case of the Abortion Attitudes of the Millennial Generation*, UNDERSTANDING PUB. OPINION (Barbara Norrandner and Clyde Wilcox eds., 3d ed., Wash., DC: Cong. Q. Press 2009) 23
- Deloitte, *The great consolidation: The potential for rapid consolidation of health systems* (2014)..... 26
- Gallup, *Abortion Trends by Age*..... 23
- Grand Jury Rpt. 1, *In re Cnty. Investigating Grand Jury XXIII*, No. 0009901-2008, 2011 WL 711902, (1st Jud. Dist. Pa. Jan. 14, 2011) 11, 15, 16
- Guttmacher Institute, *Abortion Rate - U.S. Total and Louisiana* 20

Guttmacher Institute, <i>Abortion Rate and Number of Abortions - U.S. Total and Louisiana</i>	19, 20, 22
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Number of Abortion Providers - U.S. Total and Louisiana</i>	20
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Number of Abortions - Louisiana</i>	19
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Number of Abortions - U.S. Total</i>	19, 22
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Number of Abortions - U.S. Total and Louisiana</i>	20
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Rate by age - U.S. Total</i>	24, 25
<i>In the Matter of Kevin Govan Work</i> , No. 19-I-144 (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs Feb. 26, 2019)	9
<i>In the Matter of: A. James Whitmore, III</i> , No. 00-A-021 (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs Jan. 22, 2002)	6
<i>In the Matter of: A. James Whitmore</i> , No. 92-A-001, (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs May 21, 1992).....	6
<i>In the Matter of: Adrian Joseph Coleman</i> , No. 08-I-775 (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs Mar. 15, 2010)	7
<i>In the Matter of: David Lee Golden</i> , No. 94-A-001 (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs Aug. 25, 1995)	5
<i>In the Matter of: David Lee Golden</i> , No. 97-A-011 (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs Mar. 25, 1998)	5

<i>In the Matter of: Ifeanyi Charles Okpalobi</i> , No. 10-I-033 (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs May 21, 2012).....	8
<i>In the Matter of: Ifeanyi Okpalobi</i> , No. 93-I-051-X (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs Mar. 24, 1999)	8
<i>In the Matter of: Kevin Govan Work</i> , No. 08-I-774 (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs Mar. 16, 2009)	9
<i>In the Matter of: Kevin Govan Work</i> , No. 14-I-014 (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs Oct. 20, 2014)	9
<i>In the Matter of: Kevin Govan Work</i> , No. 15-A-009 (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs Feb. 15, 2016).....	9
<i>In the Matter of: Kevin Govan Work</i> , No. 2019-A-11 (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs June 10, 2019).....	9
<i>In the Matter of: Victor Brown</i> , No. 06-A-021 (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs Sept. 17, 2007).....	6
<i>In the Matter of: Victor Brown</i> , No. 99-I-035 (La. Bd. Med. Exam'rs May 24, 2000).....	7
Joerg Dreweke, <i>U.S. Abortion Rate Continues to Decline While Debate over Means to the End Escalates</i> , 17 GUTTMACHER POL'Y REV. (No. 2, 2014).....	22
Kathleen A. Ethier, PhD, Laura Kann, & Timothy McManus, <i>Sexual Intercourse Among High School Students - 29 States and United States Overall, 2005-2015</i> , Weekly.....	24

Lawrence B. Finer & Mia R. Zolna, <i>Declines in Unintended Pregnancy in the United States, 2008-2011</i> , 374 N. ENGL. J. MED. (2016)	19
Lawrence B. Finer & Mia R. Zolna, <i>Shifts in Intended and Unintended Pregnancies in the United States, 2001-2008</i> , 104 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH (2014).....	19
Louisiana Secretary of State, Delta Clinic of Baton Rouge, Inc. business filing.....	11
Mem. ISO Mot. To Modify Judgment, <i>United States v. Brinkley</i> , No. 90-4364 (E.D. La. Aug. 8, 2006).	11
Pew Research Center, <i>Abortion Viewed in Moral Terms: Fewer See Stem Cell Research and IVF as Moral Issues</i> (August 15, 2013).....	22
Rachel K. Jones, Elizabeth Witwer, & Jenna Jerman, <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2017</i> , Guttmacher Institute.....	22
Sean O’Sullivan, <i>Why Del. didn’t charge ‘house of horrors’ abortion doctor</i> , The (Wilmington, Del.) News Journal, June 4, 2013	11
Stanley K. Henshaw, <i>Unintended Pregnancy in the United States</i> , 30 FAM. PLAN. PERSP. (1998)	19
Steven H. Aden, <i>Driving Out Bad Medicine: How State Regulation Impacts the Supply and Demand</i>	

of Abortion, 8 U. ST. THOMAS J.L. & PUB. POL'Y,
(2014)..... 21

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
Trends in Teen Pregnancy and Childbearing..... 24

Vince Lattanzio, *Abortion Doctor Gosnell Found
Guilty of Killing 3 Babies Born Alive*, NBC
Philadelphia, May 13, 2013..... 15
